GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO-84
ANSWERED ON-14/12/2022

SPEED LIMIT OF VEHICLES
84. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to increase the maximum speed limit on the expressway to 140 kmph;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the existing maximum speed limit on National Highways, State Highways, two lane roads, city roads; and

(d) whether Government is also planning to change the speed limits on above mentioned roads for seamless traffic movement?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAY'S
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 84 ANSWERED ON 14.12.2022 ASKED BY DR.
ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE REGARDING SPEED LIMIT OF VEHICLES

(@), (b) and (d) No such proposal is under consideration.

(c) Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has published and fixed the maximum speed in respect of the class of motor vehicles, vide S.O. 1522 dated 06.04.2018, as specified in the

table below:
Maximum speed per hour in kilometres on roads in India
S. [Class of Motor Vehicles Expressway |4 lane and above Road within  |Other
No. with Access  |divided carriageway |Municipal Roads
Control (road with Median [Limits strips/Dividers)
(O] ) (©) (4) ®) (6)
1. Motor vehicles used for carriage 120 100 70 70 of passengers comprising not
more than eight seats in addition
to the driver’s seat (M1 category vehicles)
2. Motor vehicles used for carriage 100 90 60 60 of passengers comprising nine or more seats in addition to the driver’s seat (M2 and M3
category Vehicles)
3. More vehicles used for carriage of 80 80 60 60 goods (All N category Vehicles)
4. Motor Cycles 80* 80 60 60
5. Quadricycle - 60 50 50
6. Three wheeled vehicles - 50 50 50
*

If permitted to ply on Expressway.

*khkkkk
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HART TIPR
3% qRdgs AR TTATET HAe T
Ao AT
dRIfRd 9T H. 84
ST 3cax 14.12.2022 &1 &1 S §
argat $r afa da
+84. 31, Aol Y@ §is:
FAT F5H IRageT HR AR 7 Ig ade i Far HEr
(F) FIT TIHR TFaIHd X 3FfhdA fd AT & dere 140 fHAT 9fa ger et &
ISt &1 @l &;
(@) afe g, ar deaedl sakT 4 §;
(31) IISE ISTATI, A IASTATI, & el arell Hehi, AT hT AShT R Floler AfAehca aifa T fFaeh & 3R
(&) FAT TSR AT T ST IMarengl & v suderd st W o arfay A &
JColTd @l T TloleAT SoIT T&T &7

gseh gRagel 3R TarARt FA
(#r Afae sRE IR

() ¥ (F@): TH AIROT T & Jeo IR @M AT g
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arget # afy Wor & waw F s wfe gEdawe 492 AR @ v Raiw 14.12.2022 F
TS T dRIfRd 92T H. "84 & I (F) ¥ (H) & 3ca¥ & 3feaf@a f@awor

(F), (@) 3R (7) @ FIs g&dE AR [A87 gl

@31) s IRdesT 3R TTART HAAGT F F1.3M.1522, Al 06.04.2018 & Aegdw T AT &
1 arfere 7 Afsergar Alex argst @ Ao & dau F 3fRwda afq g ik Fuiia
$r g

RT & ¥ W Faex ufa ger sftwan afa
%.9. [HAleY argat Fr fofy qga 0T |4 o AR SEE [FRATfeT 3
o AT 3 & faanfara [T & sax@ass
LESERE] hikeTd (HET UL [l I8
/ f3ar8s aTell
H3h)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
1.  [@fEal & 9R@gd & fow 120 100 70 70

U Al drge, forad

dTeleh hl HIc & 3TlTdT 3113

o 3if8e @ a1 g (A1 Sofr

& aTE)
2. [fEar & 9Raga & o 100 90 60 60

U FIeX arge, Toras

dTeleh Sl HIC o 3Teltar =t T

318 I & (Tl 3R A3

Ao & arger)
3. [T T gons & T yged 80 80 60 60

318 argaT (@t U Soft &

dTge)
4. [AeT asfee 80+ 80 60 60
5. [Farf3aEsad - 60 50 50
6. [faufgar agsr - 50 50 50
+ G TFEYET G Folel T IFATT & ST g

%k %k %k kK
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S1. i G@EQaa 9IS : H8Iqd, H 3Uh H1UH A AR 31 Sil BT A<
BHRAT AT § [b I8i- Wt forfie 781 9gTs o

7t ITHTTRT : 31T W1l BT FHY 98 A 2

S1. 3 G@EQaR[E dis : Heled, Y I e 3feB! 8N & BRI Yadeed dgd
STET ¢ Y8 8, S99 s IR feafaferdt ff 9 &1 81 & 719+ 730t off vfaee
firde B & foru Is faRy IroHT 3R fa9IY the &1 UTge= o 38 87

it fAfem SR TN} A SuEHTUf HRIeY, I S A g fh s g9 & ggel Hl IS kjlraﬂ\d;c\iﬁ H gee H 99 BRUR &l Uid Ard eraﬂéc\iﬁ gl © 3R $¢
ARG & HRIG Hid Bl o1 Y s AR, oss IR <91 § R+ ol 9181 R g,
I T VI Ufdgse ¥ 7Rd &1 59felv 89 k,\{leQH e o o, fifae SOIART § GuR, <16 Wic & AgSicihded e # TEAR HIRRT &R T €,
gfesTh HHI- PR 8 © 3R BIh! IR g JfASEIST &1 ff T8I of <2 21 89 I8
fafead w0 9 &1, W UH 917 99 © {6 89 27 90 A9 TR0 85d TR dhgld
I Y2 B WHIiad wU ¥ 4l faeell ¢ I€h1g @18 U H ¥R ORT 81, el ¢
TERIGH 1 HC H AW RT BRI 1 75 J1S 91 8T 81 ool T eRER QT 8 # 8iR
facell € STAYR &1 € H AHR QRT BRMI| 3d I=Tg I SIS S H &l 89S BT 99y
T 3R Has W faeell &7 FHR 12 8¢ H QRTEMT Y ST oS & Blgdsl o IR 5T TRIT elel Bl...(TadH). .

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, Question Hour is over.

it Ffcr SR T H : IR, H YT ST @H R adll gl IMF 39 TRRARY 7 i
S 9 99 8, S YR TR Yog WNGR bl favad d ey g9 =5 Wis
fIf¥e & IR H T o9 W o) BIR o, Ucs Wlesy, YR Heldl Trad¥ 818d & s T B, RiD FB AN DI BT WRAT IS Y&l 7, 3AY §H STeal of 39H] 0y gl

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. The House stands adjourned till 2.00 p.m.
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